UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

		X	
In re		:	Chapter 11
GARRETT MOTION INC., et al.,	1	:	Case No. 20-12212 (MEW)
	Debtors.	:	Jointly Administered
		:	bointry rammistered
		X	

NOTICE OF (I) DISCLOSURE PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN HOLDERS OF COMMON STOCK, (II) DISCLOSURE PROCEDURES FOR TRANSFERS OF AND DECLARATIONS OF WORTHLESSNESS WITH RESPECT TO COMMON STOCK, AND (III) ENTRY OF FINAL ORDER

TO: ALL ENTITIES (AS DEFINED BY SECTION 101(15) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE) THAT MAY HOLD BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF COMMON STOCK OF GARRETT MOTION INC. (THE "COMMON STOCK"):

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 20, 2020 (the "Petition Date"),

Garrett Motion Inc. and its affiliated debtors and debtors-in-possession (collectively, the "Debtors"), filed petitions with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Court") under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"). Subject to certain exceptions, section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code operates as a stay of any act to obtain possession of property of or from the Debtors' estates or to exercise control over property of or from the Debtors' estates.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that on the Petition Date, the Debtors filed the Debtors' Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders (I) Establishing Notice And

The last four digits of Garrett Motion Inc.'s tax identification number are 3189. Due to the large number of debtor entities in these Chapter 11 Cases, which are being jointly administered, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of the Debtors' claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/garrettmotion. The Debtors' corporate headquarters is located at La Pièce 16, Rolle, Switzerland.

Objection Procedures For Transfers Of Equity Securities And Claims Of Worthless Stock

Deductions and (II) Granting Related Relief [D.I. 13] (the "Motion").²

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that on October 21, 2020, the Court entered the Final Order (i) Establishing Notice And Objection Procedures For Transfers Of Equity Securities And Claims Of Worthless Stock Deductions and (ii) Granting Related Relief [D.I. 259] (the "Order") approving procedures, on a final basis, for certain transfers of, and Declarations of Worthlessness with respect to, Common Stock, set forth in Exhibit 1 attached to the Order (the "Equity Procedures").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the Order, a Substantial Shareholder may not consummate any purchase, sale, or other transfer of Common Stock or Beneficial Ownership of Common Stock in violation of the Equity Procedures, and any such transaction in violation of the Equity Procedures shall be null and void *ab initio*.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the Order, a 50% Shareholder may not claim a worthless stock deduction in respect of the Common Stock or Beneficial Ownership of Common Stock in violation of the Equity Procedures, and any such deduction in violation of such Procedures is null and void *ab initio*.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the Order, the Equity

Procedures shall apply to the holding and transfers of Common Stock or any Beneficial

Ownership therein by a Substantial Shareholder or someone who may become a Substantial

Shareholder.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, upon the request of any entity, the notice, solicitation, and claims agent for the Debtors, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, will

² Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

provide a copy of the Order and a form of each of the declarations required to be filed by the Equity Procedures in a reasonable period of time. Such declarations are also available via PACER on the Court's website at https://ecf.deb.uscourts.gov for a fee, or by accessing the Debtors' restructuring website at http://www.kccllc.net/garrettmotion.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE EQUITY PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN THE ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 362 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT ANY PROHIBITED

PURCHASE, SALE, OTHER TRANSFER OF, OR DECLARATION OF

WORTHLESSNESS WITH RESPECT TO, COMMON STOCK, BENEFICIAL

OWNERSHIP THEREIN, OR OPTION WITH RESPECT THERETO IN VIOLATION

OF THE ORDER IS PROHIBITED AND SHALL BE NULL AND VOID AB INITIO

AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL SANCTIONS AS THIS COURT MAY

DETERMINE.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the requirements set forth in the Order are in addition to the requirements of applicable law and do not excuse compliance therewith.

Dated: October 22, 2020 /s/ Andrew G. Dietderich

New York, New York

Andrew G. Dietderich
Brian D. Glueckstein
Benjamin S. Beller

Noam R. Weiss

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004 Telephone: (212) 558-4000 Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

E-mail: dietdericha@sullcrom.com

gluecksteinb@sullcrom.com

bellerb@sullcrom.com weissn@sullcrom.com

Proposed Counsel to the Debtors